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Staff:  Lynne Porfiri, DES – Real Estate Bureau 
          Jason Friess, DMF  
   

 ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 
 
 

County Board Agenda Item 
Meeting of November 17, 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
DATE:  November 9, 2012 
 
SUBJECT:  Approval of an Agreement of Sale Between BREOF Thomas REO, LLC and the 
County Board of Arlington County, Virginia for the Acquisition for Public Purposes by the 
County Board of the Land and Building Located at 2020 14th Street North, Arlington, Virginia 
(RPC #s17-016-012 and 17-016-013). 
 
C. M. RECOMMENDATION:   
 

1. Approve the attached Agreement between BREOF Thomas REO, LLC (“Property 
owner”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia for the Acquisition for 
Public Purposes by the County Board of the Land and Building Known Located at 2020 
14th Street North, Arlington, Virginia (RPC #s17-016-012 and 17-016-013) (“Property”); 

 
2. Authorize the Real Estate Bureau Chief, or his designee, to execute the Agreement of 

Sale and all related documents and occupancy agreements necessary for the acquisition of 
the Property, subject to approval as to form of all documents by the County Attorney; and 
 

3. Appropriate and Allocate $20 million from the Utilities Fund PAYG account (Fund 519) 
to the General Fund PAYG account (Fund 313) as a temporary loan pending 
reimbursement to the Utilities Fund PAYG account by the issuance of revenue bonds 
through the Arlington County Industrial Development Authority (“IDA”). 
 

 
ISSUES:  Whether or not to: 1) approve the Agreement of Sale for the acquisition of the 
Property by the County Board; and 2) appropriate and allocate $20 million from the Utilities 
Fund PAYG account as a temporary loan. 
 
SUMMARY:  County staff and the Property owner have negotiated an Agreement of Sale 
(“Agreement”), attached as Attachment 1, for the acquisition of the Property by the County, 
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which Agreement is being presented for the County Board’s approval.  The purchase price for 
the Property is $27,125,000, with a closing date of November 20, 2012.  The Agreement 
contains provisions that require the owner to convey title to the County free of all liens and 
encumbrances that are unacceptable to the County. The Property will provide the County with a 
building that can be renovated for use as: County office space; space for a year-round 
comprehensive homeless services center; storage space for computers and facility maintenance 
materials; and other support spaces currently located in Court Square West.   
 
BACKGROUND:  The Property consists of two parcels of real estate with improvements. The 
parcels are known as Lots 3 & 4, Block 14, of the Subdivision of Ft. Myer Heights, as the 
subdivision is shown on a plat recorded in Deed Book N-4, at Page 50, among the land records of 
Arlington County, Virginia, which portion contains 11,000 square feet, more or less, and all of those 
portions of Lots 1 & 2, Block 14, of the Subdivision of Ft. Myer Heights, containing 10,311 square 
feet, more or less, as shown on a plat attached to a Deed recorded in Deed Book 1129, at Page 535, 
among the land records of Arlington County, Virginia, which lots are located at 2020 14th Street 
North, Arlington, Virginia, 22201, and identified as RPC # 17-016-012 & # 17-016-013, and which 
combined parcels consist of 21,311 total square feet, more or less. The Property is located at the 
southeast corner of the intersection of North Courthouse Road and 14th Street North, in the 
Courthouse submarket of Arlington.  The Property is shown in Attachments # 2, 3, and 4 to this 
Report.  The Property is improved with a seven-story building that is used as a multi-tenant 
commercial office building with ground-level retail.  The building includes 146 parking spaces; 
22 parking spaces are accessible from North Troy Street and 14th Street North, and 124 parking 
spaces are in the underground garage, which is accessed from North Courthouse Road.  There 
are currently 18 office tenants, three retail tenants, and one parking tenant (Central Parking) in 
the building. 
 
County staff identified the Property as the most suitable property for additional County office 
space, and for County storage.  County staff also identified a portion of the building as suitable 
for renovation to use as a comprehensive homeless services center to replace the emergency 
winter shelter located at 2049 15th Street North one block from the Property. 
 
Since November 2010, County staff has attempted to reach a negotiated sales agreement with the 
Property owner.  An appraisal, commissioned by the County, indicated that the appraised value 
of the Property as of October 2011 was Twenty-Five Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($25,500,000).  This value was determined by John M. Lansbury, MAI, of Metropolitan 
Commercial Valuations, LLC, on October 7, 2011, and effective as of October 4, 2011. An 
appraisal, commissioned by the Seller, indicated that the appraised value of the Property as of 
August 2011 was Twenty-Eight Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($28,500,000). This 
value was determined by Dennis Duffy, MAI, of RCDH & CO. of Maryland, LLC, on August 
20, 2011, and effective as of August 1, 2011. 
 
On December 13, 2011, the County Board adopted a Resolution authorizing the County Manager 
to make a bona fide offer to the Property owner to purchase the Property for $25,500,000. The 
Resolution authorized the acquisition of the Property by purchase or by eminent domain.  The 
County Manager sent a bona fide offer to the Property owner on December 23, 2011.  Since then, 
the County staff has been in negotiations with the Property owner for acquisition of the Property. 
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The Property owner is now offering to sell and convey the Property to the County, by deed in 
lieu of condemnation (i.e. under threat of eminent domain), consistent with the terms of the 
attached Agreement.  
 
DISCUSSION:  The County staff and the Property owner have agreed on a sale price of 
$27,125,000 for the Property, with closing on November 20, 2012.  The Agreement provides that 
the County will acquire the Property in “as-is” condition.  The Property owner will convey the 
Property to the County by deed in lieu of condemnation, free and clear of all liens and 
unacceptable encumbrances.  If closing does not occur by 5:00 p.m. on November 20, 2012, then 
the Property owner’s offer to sell the Property to the County will automatically terminate. 
 
The Agreement obligates the Property owner to send written notices to the tenants at settlement 
informing them that the Property has been sold to the County. Title to the Property was 
acceptable to the parties as of July 18, 2012, as revised September 5, 2012 (the effective date of 
the title commitment).  The County will accept the Property with all survey matters as depicted 
on a survey dated September 4, 2012.  Between the effective date of the Agreement and closing, 
the Property owner will be permitted to enter into lease amendments with current tenants, subject 
to specified limitations and only so long as such amendments are acceptable to the County.  
 
Until closing, the Property owner has additional obligations concerning the maintenance and 
upkeep of the Property.  The County has the right to make certain inspections of the Property 
until closing. 
 
Before conveyance of the Property to the County, County staff desired to be proactive by 
beginning the construction design and planning processes required for the County’s proposed 
uses.  County staff also desired to conduct the necessary due diligence before entering into the 
Agreement.  To accommodate the County’s required due diligence and need for planning, the 
Property owner provided the County with an access letter which authorized County staff and the 
County’s contractors to perform non-invasive due diligence inspections before consideration of 
any agreement of sale by the County Board. The County’s due diligence inspections did not 
reveal any conditions that would prevent the County from acquiring the Property.  
 
The existing leases in the building will terminate at closing when the County takes possession of 
the Property. The County will seek to enter into new leases with some tenants, consistent with 
the planned timing of the County’s use of different portions of the Property. 
 
Eligible tenants who will not remain in the building will be offered relocation assistance, 
including advisory services and financial assistance. The County has retained Greenhorne and 
O’Mara, Inc. (“G & O”) as a relocation consultant. G & O has interviewed the tenants on the 
second, third, and fourth floors of the Property. This is the first step in gathering the necessary 
information for the County and each respective tenant regarding what expenses each tenant may 
be entitled to be compensated for by the County. G & O will provide each tenant with an 
estimate of such compensation.  If the County Board approves the Agreement, then the County’s 
relocation consultant will interview the remaining tenants in the building to determine their 
estimated relocation expenses.  
 



 
 

 - 4 - 

It is anticipated that after the necessary County permits have been issued and the construction 
contract has been awarded, the County will begin renovation of: 1) portions of the upper level of 
the underground garage; 2) all of the parking breezeway; 3) all of the second and third floors; 
and 4) portions of the fourth floor, all to accommodate new County office space and space for a 
comprehensive homeless services center.   
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  The purchase price for the Property is $27,125,000.  There will also be 
additional costs associated with closing the County’s acquisition from the Property owner, 
including the cost of purchasing an owner’s title insurance policy. These costs are estimated to 
be approximately $30,000.   
 
In addition to the purchase price of the Property and additional costs (collectively, “Acquisition 
Costs”), the County will be obligated to pay relocation benefits to existing tenants and incur 
costs for the design and renovation of the garage, breezeway, and floors 2-4.   Including the 
Acquisition Costs, the total cost of this initial phase of the project is currently estimated to be 
$38.4 million.  Including the “out-year” costs for renovation to floors 4-7, the total cost is 
presently estimated at $42.6 million.  This is an increase of $475,000 from the projected $42.2 
million total cost which was presented in July 2012 as part of the Adopted FY 2013 – FY 2022 
Capital Improvement Plan (CIP).  The primary components of the increase are the increased 
acquisition costs ($125,000), and increased estimated relocation expenses ($500,000) determined 
after initial tenant interviews by the County’s relocation consultant.  This was offset by a 
reduction of $150,000 in the budgeted contingency for FY 2013. Below is a breakdown of costs 
by fiscal year: 
  
Use of Funds ($ in Thousands) FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 Total
Design $150 $500 $200 $200 $200 $1,250
Acquisition $27,125 $27,125
Construction $2,000 $3,736 $1,000 $2,200 $8,936
Tenant Relocation $1,000 $1,000 $500 $2,500
Equip & Furnish1 $250 $314 $200 $200 $964
Contingency $75 $1,275 $250 $250 $0 $1,850
Total $150 $30,950 $6,525 $750 $1,650 $2,600 $42,625
Cum. Total $150 $31,100 $37,625 $38,375 $40,025 $42,625
1 Equip & Furnish includes all County soft costs  
 
 
Temporary Funding 
In order to facilitate the closing on the Property before the issuance of permanent debt, a $20 
million temporary loan from the Utilities Pay-As-You-Go (PAYG) account (Fund 519) is being 
requested in this Board Report. The County only issues debt for projects approved by the County 
Board.  Once a project is approved, the time required to issue bonds is approximately two to six 
months.  As a temporary source of funding, the County is choosing to leverage internal funding 
sources as the least expensive cost of interim financing.   
 
This interim financing process was used in 2009 as part of the County’s issuance of $26 million 
of IDA revenue bonds for the County’s share of Metro Matters obligations at WMATA.  A $26 
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million loan from the Utilities fund was used to make the County’s payment to WMATA in June 
2009.  In August 2009 the issuance of IDA revenue bonds was completed and the loan was 
repaid from bond proceeds.   
 
Permanent Funding 
The cost of acquisition and renovation of the garage, breezeway and floors 2-4 of the Property 
will be paid from a mix of PAYG and bond financing.  As part of the proposed FY 2012 close-
out process, the County Board has been asked to appropriate $18 million in PAYG funds to be 
used toward the purchase and renovation of the Property.  Of the $18 million, $12 million dollars 
was set aside in a PAYG capital account in FY 2012 for the acquisition of the Property which 
will require re-appropriation in FY 2013 as part of the FY 2012 Closeout process.  An additional 
$6 million of bond premium, received during FY 2012 from the sale of 2012C General 
Obligation bonds, is also proposed to be appropriated in FY 2013, as part of the FY 2012 
closeout process, to a PAYG capital account for the purchase of the Property.    
 
The County also will issue approximately $20 million in revenue bonds through the Arlington 
County Industrial Development Authority (“IDA”) in Spring 2013 to repay the temporary loan 
from the Utilities fund.  The bonds are planned to be issued as taxable-rate subject-to-
appropriation debt with a 20- or 25-year maturity.     
 
An additional $4.3 million of costs will be required in FY 2016 for the renovations to floors 4-7 
once tenants relocate from the upper floors.  Funding for these renovations will come from bond 
and/or PAYG sources.   For planning purposes, the Adopted FY 2013 – FY 2022 CIP included 
$3.8 million in bond financing in FY 2015 with the remaining costs to come from PAYG.   
 
Debt Service 
Assuming a Spring 2013 issuance of bonds, an annual debt service of $1.0 million is expected to 
begin in FY 2014.   Ongoing General Fund debt service will range from $1.0 - $1.8 million 
annually over the term of the bonds.  This amount will be included in the proposed FY 2014 debt 
service budget.   
 
Operating Costs 
Maintenance of the building is expected to increase the County’s operating budget.  The Property 
owner’s building maintenance expenses are approximately $1 million per year.  The County 
expects similar building maintenance expenses, a portion of which will be passed through to the 
remaining tenants in accordance with the terms of each tenant’s respective lease with the County.  
The operation of a comprehensive homeless services center on the Property is also expected to 
increase the County’s operating budget, starting in FY 2015.  These costs will depend on the 
amount of additional staffing and programming to be provided at the new all-year center above 
and beyond the staffing and programming provided at the current winter-only Emergency Winter 
Shelter.  County staff is working on the program plan and operating budget and will include 
them in the proposed FY 2015 budget (when the center is expected to begin operations).  
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